

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

10-17-11  
04:59 PM

Application of California-American Water Company (U210W), California Water Service Company (U60W), Golden State Water Company (U133W), Park Water Company (U314W) and Apple Valley Ranchos Water Company (U346W) to Modify D.08-02-036, D.08-06-002, D.08-08-030, D.08-09-026, D.08-11-023, D.09-05-005, D.09-07-021, and D.10-06-038 regarding the Amortization of WRAM-related Accounts.

Application 10-09-017  
(Filed September 20, 2010)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPLICANTS  
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY (U60W),  
GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY (U133W),  
PARK WATER COMPANY (U314W), AND  
APPLE VALLEY RANCHOS WATER COMPANY (U346W)**

NOSSAMAN LLP

Martin A. Mattes  
Mari R. Lane

50 California Street, 34th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: (415) 398-3600  
Fax: (415) 398-2438  
E-mail: mmattes@nossaman.com

Attorneys for APPLICANTS  
California Water Service Company, Golden  
State Water Company, Park Water Company,  
and Apple Valley Ranchos Water Company

October 17, 2011

## SUBJECT INDEX

	<b>Page</b>
I. SUMMARY OF APPLICANTS' POSITION .....	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Development and Adoption of WRAM/MCBAs in the Water Conservation OII.....	3
B. Accumulation of Substantial Under-Collections in Applicants' WRAM/MCBAs .....	4
C. Submission of the Present Application and the Relief Requested.....	5
D. Procedural Developments in This Proceeding.....	5
III POSSIBLE AREAS OF DISPUTED FACT IDENTIFIED IN THE SCOPING MEMO .....	7
A. Whether failure to grant the relief requested will have a significant impact on the financial health of the applicants .....	7
B. Whether failure to grant the relief requested will have a chilling effect on conservation efforts of the utilities .....	9
C. Whether operation of WRAM/MCBA mechanisms has had a disproportionate effect on ratepayers, especially low-income ratepayers .....	9
D. Whether there has been compliance with Commission decisions on the WRAM/MCBA .....	11
E. Whether municipal water districts and investor-owned energy utilities have experienced similar revenue shortfalls and rate impacts since 2008 .....	11
IV. APPLICANTS' PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO THE WRAM DECISIONS .....	13
A. ISSUE 1: Amortization Periods for WRAM/MCBA Balances Should Be Shortened.....	14
B. ISSUE 2: Utilities Should Submit Their Annual Reports on WRAM/MCBA Balances in Advance of Their Related Advice Letter Filings .....	24

## SUBJECT INDEX

	<b>Page</b>
C. ISSUE 3: Requests for Amortization of WRAM/MCBA Balances Should Be Submitted on or Before March 31 of Each Year.....	25
D. ISSUE 4: It Should Be Clarified That Amortization of WRAM/MCBA Balances May Be Requested By a Tier 1 Advice Letter .....	26
E. ISSUE 5: The Trigger To Amortize WRAM/MCBA Balances Should Be 2% of a Utility’s Last Authorized Revenue Requirement, but Utilities’ Should Be Able to Choose Whether to Amortize or Carry Forward Balances Under 2%.....	26
F. ISSUE 6: Under-Collections Should Be Amortized by a Surcharge on Quantity Charges, but Over-Collections Should Be Amortized by a Surcredit on the Service Charge .....	27
G. ISSUE 7: Utilities Should Be Allowed but Not Required to Apply “FIFO” Accounting for Amortized Balances .....	28
H. ISSUE 8: Under-Amortized or Over-Amortized Amounts From Previously Authorized Surcharges or Surcredits Should Be Included in Annual WRAM/MCBA Filings.....	29
I. ISSUE 9: Allow Accelerated Amortization of Unrecovered Portions of 2009 and 2010 Under-Collections Calculated to Complete Such Amortization in 2012 .....	33
V. DRA’S PROPOSALS FOR FURTHER WRAM/MCBA PROCEEDINGS .....	34
A. DRA’s Proposal to Create a Phase 2 of the Present Application to Focus on Districts With Under-Collections Over 15% Is Unnecessary .....	34
B. DRA’s Proposal for a Rulemaking to Review Performance of Conservation Rate Pilot Programs and WRAM/MCBA Mechanisms Is Without Merit.....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CASES

<i>Order Instituting Investigation to consider policies to achieve conservation objectives for Class A water utilities,</i>	
Decision 08-02-036.....	4
Decision 08-08-030.....	4, 10
 <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Evaluate Existing Practices and Policies for Processing Offset Rate Increases and Balancing Accounts in the Water Industry,</i>	
Decision 03-06-072, issued June 19, 2003 .....	27
Decision 06-04-037, issued April 13, 2006 .....	26
 <i>Re Apple Valley Ranchos Water Company,</i>	
Decision 08-09-026, issued September 18, 2008.....	4
 <i>Re California-American Water Company,</i>	
Decision 08-06-002, issued June 12, 2008 .....	4, 9
 <i>Re California-American Water Company,</i>	
Decision 08-11-023, issued November 6, 2008.....	4
 <i>Re California-American Water Company,</i>	
Decision 09-07-021, issued July 9, 2009 .....	4
 <i>Re California-American Water Company,</i>	
Decision 10-06-038, issued June 24, 2010 .....	4
 <i>Re Golden State Water Company,</i>	
Decision 09-05-005, issued May 8, 2009 .....	4

### CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RULES AND RULINGS

Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge Ruling and Scoping Memo, filed June 8, 2011 .....	1, 6, 7, 28
 General Order 96-B, Water Industry Rules .....	25
 Rules of Practice and Procedure	
Rule 3.2 .....	5
Rule 13.11 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
California Public Utilities Commission Water Action Plan, adopted December 15, 2005 .....	3, 18
California Public Utilities Commission, Water Division, Standard Practice U-27-W .....	5, 14, 20, 26, 28
Financial Accounting Standards Board, Accounting Standards Codification 980-605-25, Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 92-7.....	4, 12, 15, 16, 24, 26, 28, 29, 34
